ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 89, "An Act to amend Sections 11902 and 11903 of the Government Code of Guam, relative to the composition of the Prize Committee in charge of the annual legislative scholastic prizes", was on the 29th day of March, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

F. T. RAMIREZ

Speaker

ATTESTED:

G. M. BAMBA Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this 1914 day of _____ day _____ day

VINCENT T. PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

uns mafa KURT S. MOYIAN - Acting Governor of Guam APR 23 1971 DATED:

5.00 P.M.

Public Jaw 11-27

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 89

1

2

3

4

5

6.

7

8

9

10

11

12

14

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

Introduced by

J. R. Duenas T. C. Charfauros O. L. Delfin A. C. Sanchez

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS 11902 AND 11903 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM, RELATIVE TO THE COMPOSITION OF THE PRIZE COMMITTEE IN CHARGE OF THE ANNUAL LEGISLATIVE SCHO-LASTIC PRIZES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: Section 1. Section 11902 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 11902. Prize Committee. There is hereby established the 'Prize Committee' on the annual legislative scholastic prizes as established in this Chapter. Such committee shall consist of five (5) members. The Chairman of the Committee on Education of the Legislature or his delegate shall serve as chairman, the four others to be appointed by the Speaker of the Legislature. The Prize Committee shall annually convene upon call of the chairman to determine the prizes and recipients thereof. The President of the University of Guam, the Director of Education, and the Superintendent of Catholic Schools shall serve ex officio as nonvoting members of the Committee and shall provide the Committee with assistance in the implementation of this Chapter."

Section 2. Section 11903 of the Government Code of Guam is hereby amended to read as follows:

> "Section 1903. Prize Ceremony. The Prize Committee onall inform the Legislature of the prize winners, and, working in conjunction with the Legislature, shall annually hold an appropriate ceremony for the award of

such prizes. Such ceremony shall include appropriate honors for the occasion and at said ceremony each prize winner shall receive, in addition to the prize awarded, a suitable prize certificate, in a form approved by the Committee, and signed by the Speaker." Section 3. This Act is an urgency measure.

1

2

3

4

5

6